Basic Utility Services 1,133,059 15,458 0 110,669
Leisure Time Activities 3,022,488 465,653 44,238 0
Interest 1,761,609 0 0 0

Total Governmental Activities 46,438,374 6,522,821 2,643,985 547,635

Business-Type Activities
Water 4,157,827 5,436,901 0 0
Sewer 4,753,232 5,223,031 0 0
Storm Water 459,295 528,159 0 0

Total Business-Type Activities 9,370,354 11,188,091 0 0

Total $55,808,728 $17,710,912 $2,643,985 $547,635

General Revenues
Property Taxes Levied for:
   General Purposes
   Streets
   Police
   Park Operating
   Lorain Public Library
   Equipment
Municipal Income Taxes Levied for:
   General Purposes
   Fire Department
   Police
   Park Operating
   Recreation Complex
Permissive Motor Vehicle License Taxes
Grants and Entitlements not Restricted to Specific Programs
Unrestricted Contributions
Investment Earnings/Interest
Payments in Lieu of Taxes
Miscellaneous

Total General Revenues

Change in Net Position

Net Position Beginning of Year as Previously Reported

Change in Accounting Principle (See Note 3)

Restated Net Position Beginning of Year

Net Position End of Year

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

City of Avon, Ohio
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Program Revenues

- 18 -

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

($4,674,216) $0 ($4,674,216)
(2,095,059) 0 (2,095,059)

(17,206,456) 0 (17,206,456)
(5,653,189) 0 (5,653,189)
(1,813,875) 0 (1,813,875)
(1,006,932) 0 (1,006,932)
(2,512,597) 0 (2,512,597)
(1,761,609) 0 (1,761,609)

(36,723,933) 0 (36,723,933)

0 1,279,074 1,279,074
0 469,799 469,799
0 68,864 68,864

0 1,817,737 1,817,737

(36,723,933) 1,817,737 (34,906,196)

2,324,257 0 2,324,257
1,401,064 0 1,401,064

812,386 0 812,386
331,831 0 331,831

2,082,531 0 2,082,531
842,558 0 842,558

17,050,810 0 17,050,810
4,931,266 0 4,931,266
4,931,266 0 4,931,266
2,084,639 0 2,084,639
2,084,639 0 2,084,639

126,960 0 126,960
1,011,240 0 1,011,240

27,465 0 27,465
1,894,001 0 1,894,001
4,088,397 0 4,088,397
1,319,093 99,897 1,418,990

47,344,403 99,897 47,444,300

10,620,470 1,917,634 12,538,104

90,939,301 45,181,177 136,120,478

(1,729,848) (139,585) (1,869,433)

89,209,453 45,041,592 134,251,045

$99,829,923 $46,959,226 $146,789,149

Net (Expense) Revenue
and Changes in Net Position

- 19 -

Special
Assessment Other Total

Fire Bond Tax Increment Governmental Governmental
General Department Police Retirement Financing Funds Funds

Assets
Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents $24,972,165 $2,055,260 $796,653 $643,949 $2,371,816 $22,775,074 $53,614,917
Materials and Supplies Inventory 0 17,868 12,152 0 0 500,602 530,622
Accounts Receivable 0 0 0 0 0 133,379 133,379
Interfund Receivable 1,245,500 0 0 0 0 0 1,245,500
Intergovernmental Receivable 338,225 0 45,224 0 0 1,326,308 1,709,757
Accrued Interest Receivable 62,375 0 0 0 0 1,508 63,883
Municipal Income Taxes Receivable 3,963,349 1,106,670 1,106,670 0 0 986,508 7,163,197
Property Taxes Receivable 2,943,871 0 848,016 0 0 4,765,521 8,557,408
Permissive Motor Vehicle License Taxes Receivable 0 0 0 0 0 10,190 10,190
Payments in Lieu of Taxes Receivable 0 0 0 0 4,665,956 0 4,665,956
Special Assessments Receivable 0 0 0 10,827,129 0 0 10,827,129
Leases Receivable 411,069 0 0 0 0 1,289,023 1,700,092
Restricted Assets:
   Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,776,410 0 0 0 0 0 2,776,410

Total Assets $36,712,964 $3,179,798 $2,808,715 $11,471,078 $7,037,772 $31,788,113 $92,998,440

Liabilities
Accounts Payable $297,900 $53,377 $100,723 $0 $0 $251,311 $703,311
Contracts Payable 31,703 0 0 0 0 20,502 52,205
Accrued Wages and Benefits 71,376 126,654 161,643 0 0 48,974 408,647
Interfund Payable 0 0 0 0 0 1,187,500 1,187,500
Intergovernmental Payable 69,005 139,913 137,847 0 0 30,472 377,237
Payroll Withholding Payable 3,822 11,097 8,513 0 0 597 24,029
Deposits Held Payable 2,763,152 0 0 0 0 35,300 2,798,452
Unearned Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 238,648 238,648
Notes Payable 0 0 0 0 0 925,000 925,000
Accrued Interest Payable 0 0 0 0 0 22,663 22,663

Total Liabilities 3,236,958 331,041 408,726 0 0 2,760,967 6,737,692

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Property Taxes 2,907,516 0 836,654 0 0 4,708,544 8,452,714
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 0 0 0 0 4,625,850 0 4,625,850
Unavailable Revenue 1,571,754 352,639 409,225 10,827,129 40,106 1,568,109 14,768,962
Leases 411,069 0 0 0 0 1,289,023 1,700,092

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 4,890,339 352,639 1,245,879 10,827,129 4,665,956 7,565,676 29,547,618

Fund Balances
Nonspendable 58,258 17,868 12,152 0 0 500,602 588,880
Restricted 0 2,478,250 1,141,958 643,949 2,371,816 8,516,065 15,152,038
Committed 0 0 0 0 0 4,620,967 4,620,967
Assigned 1,584,527 0 0 0 0 8,022,351 9,606,878
Unassigned (Deficit) 26,942,882 0 0 0 0 (198,515) 26,744,367

Total Fund Balances 28,585,667 2,496,118 1,154,110 643,949 2,371,816 21,461,470 56,713,130

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
  Resources and Fund Balances $36,712,964 $3,179,798 $2,808,715 $11,471,078 $7,037,772 $31,788,113 $92,998,440

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

City of Avon, Ohio
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
December 31, 2024

- 20 -

Total Governmental Fund Balances   $56,713,130

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and therefore are not reported in the funds.   123,871,802

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-period
expenditures and therefore are reported as unavailable in the funds:

Delinquent Property Taxes   104,694